

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 1974, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1969, c. 414, § 1, is amended to read:

All numbers once awarded under this chapter to a snowmobile shall remain with that snowmobile until the snowmobile is destroyed, abandoned or permanently removed from this State, except that numbers that have been inactive for at least 7 years may be reissued by the division.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 53

H. P. 298 – L. D. 396

AN ACT Concerning Reissuance of Inactive Boat Registration Numbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 2070, sub-§ 3, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 734, § 1, is amended to read:

3. Numbers permanent. A number once awarded under this chapter to a motorboat remains with that boat until the boat is destroyed, abandoned, permanently removed or no longer principally used in this State, except that numbers that have been inactive for at least 7 years may be reissued by the division.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 54

H. P. 26 – L. D. 43

AN ACT to Establish the Minimum Wage at \$2.90 Per Hour and to Set a \$4 Per Hour Ceiling.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 664, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 352 is further amended to read: